Province of British Columbia



No.	
No.	

Statutory Approval

Under the provisions of section __795(1)(a)

of the _____ Municipal Act

I hereby approve Bylaw No. ____ 175

of ___the Central Coast Regional District , a copy

of which is attached hereto.

of March, 1992

Deputy Inspector of Municipalities

CENTRAL COAST REGIONAL DISTRICT

BYLAW NO. 175

A bylaw to establish a local service within a portion of Electoral Area E to provide for FIRE SUPPRESSION.

WHEREAS Order-In-Council No. 267 dated February 19, 1992 provides that Bella Coola Waterworks District, incorporated by Letters Patent issued May 27, 1944, be dissolved and a local service area of the Central Coast Regional District be established for the provision of fire suppression and prevention;

AND WHEREAS the said Order-In-Council requires that the Central Coast Regional District adopt a bylaw pursuant to Section 773(2) of the Municipal Act for the provision of fire suppression and prevention no later than March 31, 1992;

NOW THEREFORE, the Regional Board of the Central Coast Regional District, in open meeting assembled, enacts as follows:

- 1. The fire suppression service provided by the Bella Coola Waterworks District, incorporated by Letters Patent issued May 27, 1944, is hereby established as a local service for that portion of Electoral Area E shown outlined on the plan attached as Schedule "A" to this bylaw and known as "Bella Coola Fire Suppression Service Area".
- 2. The costs of providing the service established under section 1 shall be recovered by requisition of money to be collected by a property value tax on land and improvements within the service area and the imposition of fees and other charges that may be fixed by separate bylaw.
- 3. The maximum amount that may be expended for annual operating costs (exclusive of debt servicing costs) for the service provided under section 1 shall be \$5.00/\$1000 of net taxable value of land and improvements within the service area.

4.	This bylaw may be cited as the "Bella Coola Fire Suppression Service Establishment Bylaw No. 175".
	READ a FIRST TIME this 24th day of March, 1992.
	READ a SECOND TIME this 24th day of March, 1992.
	READ a THIRD TIME this 24th day of March, 1992.

APPROVED by the Inspector of Municipalities this $\underline{3D}$ day of March, 1992.

RECONSIDERED and ADOPTED this 31st day of March, 1992.

Chairperson	Secretary
CERTIFIED a true copy of Bylaw No. 175 as read a third time.	CERTIFIED a true copy of Bylaw No. 175 as adopted.
Secretary Secretary	Secretary

SCHEDULE 'A'

BYLAW NO. 175

BELLA COOLA FIRE SUPPRESSION SERVICE AREA

